Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

2

1

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

2425

26

2728

29

30

## ORDINANCE 2021-283-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$60,000.00 FROM THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY GENERAL OPERATING FUND, OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, SUBSIDIES & CONTRIBUTIONS TO PRIVATE ORGANIZATIONS, TO BE DISBURSED BY THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY BOARD CONSISTENT WITH THE DIA BID PLAN, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 21-073; PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2020-2021 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 21-073, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 21-073

\$60,000.00

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 21-073

\$60,000.00

(c) Explanation of Appropriation:

The funding above provides for a transfer of funds from the Downtown Investment Authority ("DIA") General Operating Fund, Other Professional Services Account, to the Subsidies & Contributions to Private Organizations, /s/ John Sawyer

Office of General Counsel

Form Approved:

Legislation prepared by: John Sawyer

GC-#1430657-v3-DIA Riverfront Parks (JB DuPont Fund) Approp Legis - BT21-073.docx

to be allocated subsequently by the DIA Board.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to re-allocate \$60,000.00 of unused professional service funding to provide for the ability of the DIA Board to provide grant funding consistent with its CRA BID Plan. This funding transfer is consistent with the original intent of the appropriation of these dollars.

This appropriation was approved by the Downtown Investment Authority Board on April 21, 2021 pursuant to Resolution 2021-04-07, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit 2** and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.